THENCE:	 running southerly 
along the westerly sideline of said 
Sullivan Boulevard on a curve to the 
right having a radius of 375.00 feet and 
a length of 143.99 feet to a point;
THENCE:	 north 76 degrees 49’ 
25” west along Lot #12 a distance of 
two hundred fifty-one and ninety hun-
dredths (251.90) feet to a point;
THENCE:	 north 02 degrees 41’ 
48” east along land now or lately of 
one Germain, a distance of one hun-
dred fifty-seven and no hundredths 
(157.00) feet to a point;
THENCE:	 south 76 degrees 59’ 
11” east along said Lot 10 a distance 
of two hundred and seventy nine and 
fifty-two hundredths (279.52) feet to a 
point;
The above described tract contains an 
area of 41,958 square feet.
For our title reference see that deed of 
Steve Campbell and Nancy Campbell 
to Nancy A. Campbell, Individually, 
dated August 19, 1996, and recorded 
with the Oxford, Worcester (S) County

[...]

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the 
northwest corner of tract here-
in described on the Easterly side-
line of the 1936 Worcester County 
Highway layout of Ramshorn Road 
at the Southwest corner of Lot #3; 
THENCE S 70° 15 minutes 20 sec-
onds E along said Lot 3 a distance 
of one hundred one and ten hun-
dredths (101.10) feet to an iron pipe; 
THENCE N 87° 38 minutes 47 seconds 
E along said Lot 3 a distance of two hun-
dred fifty and no hundredths  (250.00) 
feet to a drill hole in a stonewall; 
THENCE S 14° 34 minutes 09 seconds 
E along a stonewall and land of Charles

[...]

W mostly along a stonewall and said 
Cierpich land a distance of two hun-
dred forty-nine and seventy-four hun-
dredths (149.74) feet to an iron pipe; 
THENCE S 78° 14 minutes 58 sec-
onds W mostly along a stonewall and 
said Cierpich land a distance of two 
hundred forty-one and forty-one hun-
dredths (241.41) feet to an iron pipe; 
THENCE N 17° 20 minutes 48 seconds 
W along said Cierpich land a distance 
of one hundred sixty and nineteen hun-
dredths (160.19) feet to an iron pipe; 
THENCE N 12° 09 minutes 48 seconds 
W along said Cierpich land a distance of 
one hundred eighty-three and thirty-five 
hundreds (183.35) feet to an iron pipe; 
THENCE N 23° 50 minutes 04 seconds 
W along said Cierpich land a distance of 
one hundred forty-four and three hun-
dredths (144.03) feet to an iron pipe; 
THENCE N 83° 25 minutes 32 seconds 
W along said Cierpich land a distance 
of one hundred fifty-six and forty-nine 
hundredths (156.49) feet to a point; 
THENCE N 26° 52 minutes 29 sec-
onds E along said Cierpich land a dis-
tance of sixty and forty-one hundreds 
(60.41) feet to an iron pipe on the 
easterly sideline of Ramsborn, Road; 
THENCE running northerly along the 
easterly sideline and said Ramshorn